Residual equity therefore comprises balances
which the scheme expect Highways England
to settle on its behalf. Note 8 provides a
breakdown of these amounts which reflect the
scheme’s financing from Highways England.

1.2 Adjustment to last year’s published results

The accounting policy for income recognition
has been reviewed due to the distorting size
of the impairment of income in the 2014-15
accounts and to ensure compliance with 2015-
16 Financial Reporting Manual. Therefore, the
comparative figures have been restated. The
change impacts on the income recognition and
the level of impairment of debt.

Previously Penalty Charge Notice (PCN)
income was recognised at the point of the
contravention e.g. from the midnight after the
crossing, the policy has now been amended
to state that PCN income is only recognised
when a PCN is issued and where on appeal or
for any other legal reason the PCN is cancelled
then the income is derecognised.

The following table summarises the
adjustments that have been made to specific
items in financial statement.

Notes to the account

Statement of income and
expenditure

As previously reported
2014-15

Restatement
adjustment

2014-15
Restated

£000 £000
Dart Charge operation 81,456 (46,097) 35,359
Impairment to income 39,788 (37,861) 1,927
Net proceeds for the year 20,424 (8,235) 12,189

Statement of assets and
liabilities

As previously reported
2014-15

Restatement
adjustment

2014-15
Restated

£000 £000
Trade and trade receivables 12,694 (8,235) 4,459
Trade and other payables (45,092) 8,236 (36,856)

22

m160538 Dartford Thurrock river crossing charging scheme account.indd   22 21/03/2017   11:43:12

1.3 Capital expenditure

Capital expenditure is expensed as it is
incurred and included in the overall expenditure
figures in these accounts; therefore capital
expenditure will form part of the statement of
income and expenditure account and is also
included within note 3 below. In addition, as
the scheme itself derives no future economic
benefit from the expenditure, net proceeds
are payable in full to HM Government. The
assets are capitalised and depreciated in the
Highways England financial statements.